
Date Published: 2 July 2018     

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday 10 July 2018 at 10.00 am

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  Apologies for absence Andrea Clarke

2  Declarations of Interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Andrea Clarke

3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) Andrea Clarke

SCRUTINY ITEMS

4  How will being an Integrated Care Systems (ICS) benefit 
Gloucestershire? 

Information on Integrated Care Systems is included at Section 8 of the One 
Gloucestershire STP Lead Report.

Mary Hutton, Dr 
Andy Seymour, 
Margaret Willcox 
OBE

5  Stroke Rehabilitation - Update (Pages 7 - 18) Mary Hutton

6  Quarter 4 Adult Social Care Performance Report (Pages 19 - 26) Margaret Willcox 
OBE

7  Quarter 4 Public Health Performance Report (Pages 27 - 32) Sarah Scott

8  Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group Performance Report 
(Pages 33 - 72)

Mary Hutton

9  One Gloucestershire STP Lead Report (Pages 73 - 84) Mary Hutton



    

INFORMATION ITEMS

10  Director of Adult Social Services Report (Pages 85 - 88) Margaret Willcox 
OBE

11  Director of Public Health Report (Pages 89 - 94) Sarah Scott

12  GCCG Clinical Chair/Accountable Officer Report (Pages 95 - 118) Mary Hutton, Dr 
Andy Seymour

Membership – Cllr Iain Dobie, Cllr Terry Hale, Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Stephen Hirst, 
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin (Chairman), Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE, Cllr Pam Tracey MBE, 
Cllr Robert Vines and Cllr Eva Ward

Co-opted Members - Cllr Stephen Andrews (Cotswold District Council), Cllr Janet Day 
(Tewkesbury Borough Council), Cllr Collette Finnegan (Gloucester City Council), 
Cllr Martin Horwood (Cheltenham Borough Council), Cllr Steve Lydon (Stroud District Council) and 
Cllr Helen Molyneux (Forest of Dean District Council)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Council Chamber.  
Completing this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent 
members from declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list 
will be available for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns Tel: 01452 328472 /fax: 01452 
425149 e-mail: jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324203/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see p88 of the 

Constitution).
2. Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 

permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 324203) to make the necessary 
arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not 
wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on 
duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point. Please remain there and await further 
instructions.

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 
8 May 2018 at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Stephen Andrews
Cllr Iain Dobie
Cllr Collette Finnegan
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin

Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE
Cllr Pam Tracey MBE
Cllr Robert Vines
Cllr Eva Ward

Substitutes: Cllr Ron Allen (In place of Cllr Janet Day)
Cllr Colin Hay (In place of Cllr Joe Harris)

Officers in attendance: Sarah Scott and Margaret Willcox OBE

Apologies: Cllr Doina Cornell, Cllr Janet Day, Cllr Terry Hale, Cllr Steve Harvey and Cllr 
Helen Molyneux

Also in attendance
Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG)
Mark Wilkingshaw – Accountable Officer and Director of Commissioning
Becky Parish – Associate Director Patient and Public Engagement
Dr Andy Seymour –Clinical Chair
Gill Bridgland - Commissioning Implementation Manager

Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (GHNHSFT)
Deborah Lee – Chief Executive
Peter Lachecki - Chair

Gloucestershire County Council
Margaret Willcox –Director of Adult Social Services 
Sarah Scott – Director of Public Health
Cllr Roger Wilson – Cabinet Member Adult Social Care Commissioning 
Cllr Tim Harman – Cabinet Member Public Health and Communities

Healthwatch Gloucestershire 
Bob Lloyd Smith
 
Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust/2Gether NHS Foundation Trust
Paul Roberts – Chief Executive
Ingrid Barker - Chair
Professor Jane Melton - Director of Engagement and Integration

Arriva Transport Solutions Ltd
Ed Potter – Managing Director 
Paul Willetts – National Head of Service Development

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr Stephen Hirst declared a personal interest as Chair of Tetbury Hospital. 

Cllr Stephen Andrews declared a personal interest as he is a Community First Responder 
with the South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust. 

Cllr Carole Allaway Martin declared a personal interest as she is a member of the Royal 
College of Nursing.

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 8 March 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

24. NON EMERGENCY PATIENT TRANSPORT SERVICE 
24.1 The committee was pleased to welcome the Managing Director and National Head of 

Service Development from Arriva Transport Solutions Ltd, and the Lead Commissioner 
from NHS Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG) to the committee to 
debate this issue with committee members. The committee received a detailed 
presentation from Arriva Transport Solutions Ltd and the GCCG. (For information - the 
presentation slides were uploaded to the council website and included in the minute book.)

24.2 The committee had last met with Arriva Transport Solutions Ltd in March 2017. 
Performance data at that time was showing a mixed picture; there has been some 
improvement in the overall picture, but concerns remain particularly relating to KPI4 and 
KPI5. Other challenges included the increasing number of bariatric patients. The committee 
heard that it was the volatility of the demand, not necessarily the volume that created 
challenge.

24.3 It was disappointing to note that there was still no national guidance relating to non-
emergency transport or a national government lead; although Arriva Transport Solutions 
Ltd did lobby MPs on a general basis, and, of course, also engaged with them on an 
individual case basis as part of their constituency work.

24.4 Frustration was expressed by Arriva Transport Solutions Ltd that although the discharge 
process has improved such that transport was considered earlier in the process, this was 
still not the norm, and there was still a high number of on the day requests. The Chief 
Executive of Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (GHNHSFT) informed the 
committee that GHNHSFT had as much to contribute to a well performing system as Arriva 
Transport Solutions Ltd, and that booking on the day was not the best way. It was also 
stated that all partner organ
[...]
 patients being transported 
home very late in the day and asked whether this did happen. In response it was explained 
that if Arriva Transport Solutions Ltd received bookings in the evening they would have to 
respond to them. However, they would check with the clinicians at the hospital as to the 
appropriateness of the pick up time and would reschedule if requested. 

24.10 It was commented that it was important to continue to inform and educate the public on the 
eligibility criteria for this service, and to be prepared to challenge when there was evidence 
of misuse of the service.

24.11 It was agreed that in order to facilitate a better understanding of this service committee 
members would visit an Arriva Transport Solutions Ltd control centre.

25. THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
25.1 The committee had received this report at the committee meeting on 8 March 2018 but had 

not had time to give the report its full consideration. The Director of Public Health (DPH) 
therefore gave a detailed presentation on the key messages identified in the report (for 
information - the presentation slides were uploaded to the council website and included in 
the minute book).

25.2 The committee welcomed this report. Members liked the clean, clear approach to the 
report, which meant that the information was understandable, and direct. 

25.3 Members agreed that this report presented a challenging picture of need and health 
inequality in the county, and agreed with the Director of Public Health that understanding 
the underlying issues could help to interrupt the cycle of adversity. 

25.4 Committee members indicated that an important factor for children and families was access 
to early help/early years, and were interested in the Adverse Childhood Experiences 
(ACEs) work being led by the Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board. Members were 
also pleased to note the restorative practice work taking in place in schools to try and 
reduce the numb
[...]
evious updates this did mean a need for change and development. 

27.7 Following the recent announcement by NHS England regarding issues relating to the 
Breast Cancer Screening process members questioned whether it was known how many 
people in Gloucestershire had been affected? The Director of Public Health informed the 
committee that NHS England was still working through the figures, and she would include 
an update on this matter in her report to the 10 July 2018 meeting of the committee.
ACTION: Sarah Scott

28. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 
The committee noted the report.

29. DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES REPORT 
The committee noted the report.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 1.05 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



#glosSTP 

Gloucestershire Stroke Pathway 

The Clinical Case for Change for Bed Based 
Stroke Rehabilitation 

 
 

Please note: This information is confidential. Proposals detailed within this document 
are subject to consultation/involvement 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



#glosSTP 

Background 
 

• Rehabilitation helps people become as  independent as possible following an 

injury or illness.  

• The county's rehabilitation services have been reviewed – change was needed. 

• One area identified as having significant opportunity for improvement was stroke. 

P
age 8



#glosSTP 

Why stroke? 

• Excellent research evidence 
 

“Stroke patients who receive organised inpatient care in a stroke unit are more 

likely to be alive, independent and living at home one year after the stroke. The 

benefits were most apparent in units based in a discrete ward.”  

Cochrane review 2013 (Stroke Unit Trialists Collaboration) 

 

• Sentinel Stroke National Audit Programme (SSNAP) 

results = requires improvement  
 

• Good national guidelines for stroke services 
 

P
age 9



#glosSTP 

SSNAP Scoring Summary: Dec 2017 - Mar 2018 
Score A (best) to E (worst) (England, Wales and NI) 

 
Team 

Gloucestershire 
Royal Hospital 
[...]
ent to date (ends 31 July 2018) 

It might be 
harder to visit 
from further 

away 

It will help to 
improve staff 
morale and 
recruitment 

It’s obvious – 
specialist care 
at a specialist 

location…  
Families cope 

Family would 
be able to be 

more involved 
in therapy 

Right Care at the 
Right Time, in the 
Right Place 7 days 

a week 

It sounds fantastic – 
is it better than going 

straight home? 

Being able to 
access the 

outside is so 
important 

How will the 
transition to the 
community be 

improved? 

Gives the 
patient a 
feeling of 

“moving on” 
and progress 

Mitigating Actions 
 
• Open visiting, transport 

links, technological 
solutions 

• Managing Expectations – 
Home is always best where 
possible 

• Strengthen links with local 
stroke clubs and the unit, 
improve  discharge 
information  

P
age 17



#glosSTP 

Conclusion 

A 14 bedded community specialist stroke 

rehabilitation unit based at The Vale 

Community Hospital as part of a 

comprehensive countywide stroke 

service will provide the best chance of recovery 

for the people of Gloucestershire.  

It will deliver benefits to patients’ health 

and reduce social care needs. 

https://www.gloucestershireccg.nhs.uk/stroke-rehab/ 

P
age 18

https://www.gloucestershireccg.nhs.uk/stroke-rehab/
https://www.gloucestershireccg.nhs.uk/stroke-rehab/
https://www.gloucestershireccg.nhs.uk/stroke-rehab/
https://www.gloucestershireccg.nhs.uk/stroke-rehab/


Health & Care Overview & Scrutiny Scorecard
Quarter 4 Reporting 2017/18

The following scorecards are enclosed:

This report has been prepared by the Performance & Improvement Team using data up to 31/03/2018

Page No.
Key to Symbols 2
Adult Social Care Performance 3
Strategic Risk Register Summary 6

1

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6

javascript:app.OpenBookmark(1,2243,true,null,null,false,'','');


Risk Impact/Consequence

Likelihood 1
Insignificant

2
Minor

3
Moderate

4
Major

5
Critical

Almost
certain
(5)

5 10 15 20 25

Like
[...]
unty was given a huge vote of confidence and praised by NHS 
England Chief Executive, Simon Stevens for providing strong leadership, for effective 
partnership working and ambitious plans to join up support and services for the benefit of 
communities. Gloucestershire was also praised for improvements in access to GP services, 
A&E performance, cancer treatment times as well as a reduction in cancelled operations and 
delays for people ready to leave hospital. 
 
In a joint statement, the Chief Executives and lead elected members of the local NHS and 
social care organisations explained what they believed an ICS for Gloucestershire will mean: 

 an even greater focus on supporting people to keep healthy and independent and 
developing active communities 

 local people with long term conditions – whether those are physical health, mental health 
or learning disability related – should see more joined up care and support in their own 
homes, GP surgery, community or in hospital 

 staff should find it easier to work with colleagues from other organisations to support 
shared health priorities 

 greater freedom and control to make local decisions about services and use of the 
Gloucestershire pound 

 Ability to attract additional money to develop services and support. 
 
The announcement recognises the strong and positive partnerships already in place across 
health and care in Gloucestershire. There is already a strong track record in the county for 
working together to break down organisational barriers and to support seamless, joined up care 
and support for local people. Working as ‘One Gloucestershire’, the county has made 
tremendous strides over the last few years, using its collective strength to improve the way 
support and care is provided. This was highlighted by the magnificent way professional staff 
worked together to manage winter pressures so successfully this year. By working with local 
communities, Gloucestershire continues to make significant pro
[...]
entres of Excellence which would be subject to consultation 
in the future. 

 

5.3.3 Gloucestershire to become Integrated Care System (ICO)  
 

GHNHSFT is delighted to be playing its part as one of only 14 Integrated Care 
Systems (ICS) in the country following a recent announcement by NHS England. 
An ICS is a new type of collaboration (which involves closer working partnerships) 
between local NHS organisations across the county. In this new age for the NHS, 
transformation is the way forward and the key to transformation is trust between 
collaborating organisations to best serve a local population.  

As part of the announcement, our county has been given a huge vote of 
confidence and praised by NHS England Chief Executive, Simon Stevens for 
effective partnership working and ambitious plans to join up support and services 
for the benefit of communities. Our staff and partners should be rightly proud of 
their hard work, innovation and achievements. Moving forward, we think an ICS for 
Gloucestershire will mean an even greater focus on supporting people to keep 
healthy and independent and developing active communities and that staff should 
experience greater opportunities and find it easier to work with colleagues from 
other organisations to support shared health priorities.  

 
5.3.4 Operational Performance  

 

The Trust continues to make good progress against the four-hour A&E standard. 
Recent performance is set out in figure 1 below. This sustained improvement, 
which included the Trust achieving 100% at the GRH, first time since 2014; month 
to date the Trust is achieving 93.2% for June against the 90% trajectory. This 
sustained improvement resulted in the Trust being taken out of Regulatory 
Enforcement Undertakings.  This improvement could only have been achieved 
through the hard work and commitment of our staff and the continued support and 
contribution of our partners.  

Page 116



 23 

 

Nov 
2017 

Dec 2017 Jan 2018  Feb 2018 Mar 201
[...]
rovided for information and HCOSC Members are invited to note 

the contents. 

 
 

Dr Andrew Seymour    Mary Hutton  
Clinical Chair      Accountable Officer 
NHS Gloucestershire CCG    NHS Gloucestershire CCG 
 
 
 
29 June 2018 
 

Page 118


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Stroke Rehabilitation - Update
	6 Quarter 4 Adult Social Care Performance Report
	7 Quarter 4 Public Health Performance Report
	8 Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group Performance Report
	9 One Gloucestershire STP Lead Report
	10 Director of Adult Social Services Report
	11 Director of Public Health Report
	12 GCCG Clinical Chair/Accountable Officer Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 
10 July 2018 at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Stephen Andrews
Cllr Janet Day
Cllr Collette Finnegan
Cllr Terry Hale
Cllr Joe Harris
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Stephen Hirst

Cllr Martin Horwood
Cllr Steve Lydon
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin
Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE
Cllr Robert Vines
Cllr Eva Ward

Substitutes: Cllr Alan Preest (In place of Cllr Pam Tracey MBE)

Apologies: Cllr Helen Molyneux, Cllr Pam Tracey

Also in attendance
Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG)
Mary Hutton – Accountable Officer 
Becky Parish – Associate Director Patient and Public Engagement
Dr Andy Seymour –Clinical Chair
Debbie Gray – Clinical Lead Therapist

Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (GHNHSFT)
Deborah Lee – Chief Executive
Peter Lachecki – Chair
Simon Lanceley – Director of Strategy and Transformation
Dr Kate Hellier – Consultant Physician in Stroke and General & Old Age Medicine

Gloucestershire County Council
Margaret Willcox –Director of Adult Social Services
Sarah Scott – Director of Public Health
Cllr Roger Wilson – Cabinet Member Adult Social Care Commissioning
Cllr Tim Harman – Cabinet Member Public Health and Communities

Healthwatch Gloucestershire
Alan Thomas – Chair

Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust/2Gether NHS Foundation Trust
Paul Roberts – Chief Executive
Ingrid Barker - Chair
Professor Jane Melton - Director of Engagement and Integration
Candace Plouffe – Chief Operating Officer

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr Stephen Hirst declared a personal interest as Chair of Tetbury Hospital. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Cllr Stephen Andrews declared a personal interest as he is a Community First Responder 
with the South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust. 

Cllr Carole Allaway Martin declared a personal interest as she is a member of the Royal 
College of Nursing.

Cllr Martin Horwood declared a personal interest as a family member works for the NHS.

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 8 May 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

32. HOW WILL BEING AN INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS (ICS) BENEFIT 
GLOUCESTERSHIRE? 

32.1 The Accountable Officer, Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG), informed 
the committee that in June 2018 it had been confirmed that Gloucestershire would become 
one of only 14 ICS in the country. The county was also given a huge vote of confidence 
and praised by the NHS England Chief Executive, Simon Stevens, for providing strong 
leadership, effective partnership working and its ambitious plans to join up support and 
services for the benefit of communities. It was explained that becoming an ICS was, in 
effect, a continuation of the work already in place and planned in Gloucestershire. It was 
emphasised that this was not a merger of organisations.

32.2 The committee agreed that it was good to see the close cooperation and greater integration 
between organisations. In response to questions it was explained that the Gloucestershire 
Health and Wellbeing Board (GHWB) was a very active part of the system, and that as per 
the committee’s work plan members of the committee would be scrutinising the work of the 
GHWB at the committee meeting on 11 September 2018. 

32.3 Members also expressed concern with regard to the pressures on the workforce. It was 
explained that a workforce strategy was in place. 

32.4 It was questioned whether this would lead to further integration and was this about 
achieving savings. The Accountable Officer informed the committee that the ICS would 
have to manage within the resources available. The aim was to provide quality care at the 
right time in the right place. An important part of this was about identifying and promoting 
self-care. 

32.5 Members also questioned whether there would be an impact on the number of beds 
available in the county. In response it was explained that it was important to understand 
that things needed to be done in a more joined up way, and supporting people to be 
independent (if that was what they wanted). Within this context it was important to 
understand that the most important bed was the person’s own bed; creating bed 
equivalents in the home; developing care around the individual.

32.6 It was acknowledged that there would be financial challenges, in particular ensuring that 
one budget was not depleted at the expense of another, but that together we could do this 
better. It would be important to ensure that the Gloucestershire tax payer achieved the best 
value for their Gloucestershire Pound.

32.7 The potential impact on the people who lived on the county’s boundaries was questioned. 
The committee was assured that the GCCG had good working relationships with the CCGs 
on the border. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

32.8 The committee agreed that it would be helpful for there to be a seminar for county and 
district members. This was agreed and will be held in the Autumn.

33. STROKE REHABILITATION - UPDATE 
33.1 The committee was pleased to welcome Candace Plouffe, Chief Operating Officer (COO) 

Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust (GCS), Debbie Gray, Clinical Lead Therapist, 
Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG), and Dr Kate Hellier, Consultant 
Physician in Stroke and General & Old Age Medicine at Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust (GHNHSFT), to present and discuss the clinical case for change for bed 
based stroke rehabilitation. (For information the presentation sliders were uploaded to the 
council’s website and included in the minute book.)

33.2 It was acknowledged that the committee had been concerned about performance against 
stroke targets for some time, and in a previous council some committee members had 
visited the stroke pathway at Gloucestershire Royal Hospital. Members agreed that it was 
therefore good to receive this proposal. 

33.4 Members agreed that the clinical evidence supporting this change was strong and that 
creating a centre of excellence for stroke patients in Gloucestershire would be the best way 
forward for patients. Members acknowledged that:- 

 it would deliver benefits to patients’ health and reduce social care needs 
 It would be staffed in line with the national guidance from the Royal College of 

Physicians and the Stroke Association
 Stroke patients and their families, and the Stroke Association were very involved in 

the engagement activity
 The options appraisal that was undertaken had identified the Vale Community 

Hospital in Dursley as the preferred location
 Important factors were that the Vale has single rooms, as opposed to a ward 

setting, rehabilitation space and the location itself, which with the gardens and light 
traffic lent themselves to a 24/7 rehabilitation regime

 The bed modelling undertaken by GCS had demonstrated that there would be no 
reduction in beds overall though the distribution of beds would change

 The other services delivered at the Vale Hospital would continue as normal
 It was expected that this change would make the hospital sustainable in the long 

term.

33.5 Having said this the committee did have significant concerns with regard to the accessibility 
of the site; were public transport options sufficient to enable patients to receive visitors? 
(not everyone has access to private transport). It was commented that many of these 
patients visitors were likely to be frail themselves. 

33.6 It was questioned that given that the greater population density was in the urban areas the 
Vale Hospital seemed an odd choice. The Chief Executive, Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust (GHNHSFT), informed the committee that the GHNHSFT had looked 
carefully at whether this service could be delivered at one of their sites, which were 
considered more accessible. The Trust, including the Clinical lead for Stroke Services had  
serious concerns about the suitability of  the environment of an acute hospital site which 
did not lend itself to a rehabilitation ethos and that non-emergency services, on acute 
hospital sites, were at risk of being adversely impacted by winter pressures when there 
were peaks in patients with more urgent medical needs who often displaced non-urgent 
patients. Such a scenario would result in the interruption of stroke rehabilitation services at 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

times of peak operational pressure. The GHNHSFT was overwhelmingly of the view that 
this service should be delivered outside of an acute hospital setting.

33.7 In response to a comment the Accountable Officer emphasised that it was important not to 
confuse general rehab beds with the specialised stroke rehab service.

33.8 The Accountable Officer reinforced that this was about investing in the service, and would 
make massive improvements; this was not a substantial variation. She assured the 
committee that she valued the opinion of the committee and would take its concerns to the 
GCCG governing body. She explained that GCS did want to proceed with the recruitment 
of staff in August 2018 so that the new service could be bedded in as quickly as possible. 

33.9 In response to concerns regarding visiting it was explained that the Vale Hospital operated 
open visiting hours. GCS was also ensuring that patients and their families/carers could 
take advantage of technology such as Skype and FaceTime. It was stated that within this 
context it was also important to bear in mind that patients’ rehab would be designed to be 
24/7. 

33.10 Dr Hellier informed members that the patients she supported and talked to everyday were 
clear that they wanted to be treated where they could get the best service, and that this 
was not possible in an acute setting. She was clear that the current environment at 
Gloucestershire Royal Hospital did not offer the support that stroke patients needed. She 
was very clear that this was a wonderful opportunity for patients. She reminded the 
committee that for other serious neurological conditions patients would have to travel to 
Bristol, where they would receive the best care and no patient or family had ever raised 
concerns with her about that. She emphasised that as a stroke expert she strongly believed 
this was the right thing for patients and it was important to get on with it as soon as 
possible to avoid delaying the benefits it would bring.

33.11 There was concern as to how patients with dementia would cope with being moved; 
change could be very distressing for them. However it was explained that as the Vale 
Hospital had single rooms; this would enable family members/carers to stay with the patient 
overnight as necessary.

33.12 The committee did not wish to prevent this proposal moving forward as quickly as possible 
and agreed that on completion of the engagement period that the proposal was considered 
at the GCS and GCCG Governing Boards so that recruitment could be progressed as soon 
as possible. It was also agreed that the committee would be updated at a future meeting on 
what was being done to address transport issues.

34. QUARTER 4 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
34.1 The Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) informed the meeting that overall 

performance was good. However performance against the reassessment targets remained 
a concern, although it was stated that the data was beginning to show some improvement 
but that this would take some time to show in the performance scorecard.

34.2 The committee noted that performance relating to carers and self-directed support was also 
not where it needed to be. The committee was informed that a report was going to Cabinet 
(18 July 2018) with regard to the procurement of a new carers contract. Within this context 
consideration had been given to how to make this funding more available. Carers have 
been asked, and officers have also looked at approaches in place at other councils. It was 
suggested that it might be better to make this a larger sum and over a three year period. 
The DASS agreed to consider this point.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

34.3 In response to questions relating to safeguarding adults it was agreed that a briefing on 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) would be provided.

34.4 Some members stated that it was disappointing that not all the data in this report was the 
most current, and it was important that scrutiny be in receipt of the most up to date data. It 
was also stated that the structure of this report did not make it easy to understand the 
overall performance picture. 

35. QUARTER 4 PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT 
35.1 The Director of Public Health (DPH) informed the committee there continued to be a 

positive trend against performance targets in the Healthy Lifestyle Service. Performance 
relating to NHS Health Checks fell in quarter 3, although it was still above the regional and 
national average (based on the latest available data). 

35.2 In response to questions it was stated that although drug and alcohol performance 
remained on target there was a downward trend. It was explained that this was due to the 
transition to the new contract. The DPH informed the committee that experience had shown 
that this was to be expected during the transition process, although it was of course a 
concern, and the council was working with the new provider to see what could be done to 
support these people. 

35.3 Some committee members felt that it would be helpful to receive a wider range of public 
health indicators, eg. immunisation data. It was agreed that this was something that the 
committee could discuss at a future work planning meeting.

35.4 Members again commented that it was not helpful that the data for some targets was not 
the most up to date, and that the structure of the scorecard did not make for easy reading.

36. GLOUCESTERSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

36.1 With regard to A & E performance the Accountable Officer (AO), GCCG, informed the 
committee that there had been significant use of the Emergency Departments in the last 
month by people with minor conditions. This level of demand was unmanageable in the 
long term. The AO informed members that this was disappointing given that the GCCG has 
extended the primary care offer, including greater capacity in appointments, including at the 
weekend. 

36.2 Given previous concerns members were pleased to note that the investment in Improving 
Access to Psychological Therapy (IAPT) was making a difference with the service now 
achieving well.  

36.3 A member commented that it would be more informative for the committee to receive the A 
& E data broken down between sites rather than the performance for the Trust as a whole 
as this would demonstrate if one site was performing better that the other. This request was 
agreed. 

36.4 Performance against cancer targets continue to remain of concern, particularly the two 
week wait. The GCCG were continuing to work to redress this position.

37. ONE GLOUCESTERSHIRE STP LEAD REPORT 
The committee noted the report.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

38. DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES REPORT 
The committee noted the report.

39. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 
39.1 In response to questions the Director of Public Health (DPH) clarified that the work related 

to period poverty was a budget amendment at the meeting of full council in February 2018; 
it was not a council motion. It had been agreed that this work would be taken forward by 
the DPH and her team. She informed the committee that there was a lot of work already in 
place and the aim was to work with these people not establish another route. It was agreed 
that members would contact the DPH with information on any activity that was already in 
place in their communities. 

39.2 It was commented that there was more to do at the planning level with regard to how to 
design housing estates. The committee was informed that Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Gloucester City Council, and Commissioning Director Gloucestershire County Council, was 
the district lead on planning issues and was liaising on this aspect. The DPH also informed 
the committee that she had responded to the consultation for the Joint Core Strategy.

40. GCCG CLINICAL CHAIR/ACCOUNTABLE OFFICER REPORT 
A member requested informing dating back to the service change relating to urgent care in 
2013, in particular with regard to health outcomes. This change related to overnight (8pm to 
8am) at Cheltenham General Hospital and affected those people who were transported by 
ambulance; ambulances now went directly to Gloucestershire Royal Hospital during these 
hours. Officers were of the view that it would not be possible to produce meaningful data, 
but did agree to see what was available.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 1.14 pm


